In Euro (EUR)  -  -  -  17,422,336  21,964,295  9,894,376

Foreign Currency Sensitivity Analysis
The Company is mainly exposed to the currency : USD, EUR, JPY.

The following table details the Company’s sensitivity to a 5% increase and decrease in the INR against the relevant foreign
currencies. 5% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key managerial personnel and
represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates. This is mainly attributable
to the exposure outstanding on receivables and payables in the Company at the end of the reporting period. The sensitivity
analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period
end for a 5% charge in foreign currency rate. A positive number below indicates an increase in the profit or equity where the INR
strengthens 5% against the relevant currency. For a 5% weakening of the INR against the relevant currency, there would be a
comparable impact on the profit or equity, and the balances below would be negative.

Impact on profit or loss and total equity (Amount in ₹)

Particulars
Foreign Currency Impact

March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017 April 1, 2016
Increase in exchange rate by 5%  72,264,047  50,107,071  52,727,898
Decrease in exchange rate by 5%  (72,264,047)  (50,107,071)  (52,727,898)

The Company, in accordance with its risk management policies and procedures, enters into foreign currency forward contracts
to manage its exposure in foreign exchange rate variations. The counter party is generally a bank. These contracts are for a
period between one day and four years. The above sensitivity does not include the impact of foreign currency forward contracts
which largely mitigate the risk.

Notes on Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

93

FI
N

A
N

C
IA

L
ST

AT
EM

EN
T

S

26th Annual Report
2017-2018

Leadership through Innovation

Note 34: Financial risk management (cond..)

[…]

The Company has transferred the amount, required to be transferred, of ₹133,464 (P.Y. ₹308,390) to Investor Education and
Protection Fund.

Note 51: Interest Income
Interest income include an amount of ₹31,251,526/- (P.Y. ₹Nil) received from Department of Commercial Tax in Gujarat as interest
on VAT refunds.

Note 52: Segment Reporting
The company has identified Castor Oil based derivative business as its only primary reportable segment in accordance with the
requirement of Ind AS 108, 'Operating Segments'. Accordingly, no separate segment information has been provided.

Note 53: Approval of Financial Statements
The financial statements are approved for issue by the Audit Committee at its meeting held on 5th May, 2018 and by the Board of
Directors on May 5, 2018.

Note 54: Previous Year Figures
Previous year figures have been regrouped/reclassified wherever necessary to correspond with the current year's classification.

Notes on Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

103

FI
N

A
N

C
IA

L
ST

AT
EM

EN
T

S

26th Annual Report
2017-2018

Leadership through Innovation

Note 55: First time adoption of Ind - AS 101 reconciliations
55.1 Reconciliation of Equity as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS (Amount in ₹)

Particluars Note No.

Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2017  Opening Balance Sheet as at April 1, 2016
IGAAP  Effects of

Transition
to Ind - AS

 Ind AS IGAAP Effects of
Transition to

Ind - AS

Ind As

ASSETS
Non-Current Assets
Property, plant and equipment 5 1,640,314,196  -  1,640,314,196 1,704,550,095  -  1,704,550,095
Capital work-in-progress  27,169,622  -  27,169,622  3,945,751  -  3,945,751
Intangible assets 6  1,170,195  -  1,170,195  -  -  -

Financial assets
Investments 7  155,268,000  -  155,268,000  154,903,000  -  154,903,000
Loans 8  883,603  (70,983)  812,620  1,523,065  (58,074)  1,464,991
Other financial assets 9  19,314,241  (4,003,081)  15,311,160  20,314,236  (4,286,913)  16,027,323

Other non-current assets 10  5,342,803  8,225,973  13,568,776  5,666,760  8,641,605  14,308,365
Income tax assets (net) 11  -  5,428,874  5,428,874 -  5,428,874  5,428,874

Current Assets
Inventories 12 1,809,464,325  -  1,809,464,325  912,719,731  -  912,719,731
Financial Assets

Trade Receivables 13  614,292,201  -  614,292,201  449,428,121  -  449,428,121
Cash and Bank Balances 14  22,315,927  -  22,315,927  85,055,179  -  85,055,179
Other Bank Balances 15  6,792,101  -  6,792,101  6,288,243  -  6,288,243
Loans 8  841,984  (51,082)  790,902  1,304,300  (88,845)  1,215,455
Other financial assets 9  82,997,922  -  82,997,922  63,222,316  (30,728,466)  32,493,850

Other Current Assets 10  413,050,262  1,081,368  414,131,630  397,544,126  (40,839,890)  356,704,236
4,799,217,381 10,611,069 4,809,828,450 3,806,464,922  (61,931,709) 3,744,533,213

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity Share Capital 16  75,000,000  -  75,000,000  75,000,000  -  75,000,000
Other Equity 17  2,301,777,094  3,007,959  2,304,785,054  1,978,574,161  36,583,136  2,015,157,297

Liabilities
Non-Current Liabilities
Financial Liabilities

Borrowings 18  7,492,691  -  7,492,691  49,182,989  -  49,182,989

Deferred Tax Liabilities (net) 19  271,064,528  2,174,235  273,238,763  252,846,654  (36,242,345)  216,604,309

Current Liabilities
Financial Liabilities
Borrowings 18  1,730,225,477  -  1,730,225,477  895,577,501  -  895,577,501

Trade Payables 20
(i) �Total Outstanding Dues of

Micro Enterprises and Small
Enterprises

 -  -  - -  - -

(ii) �Total Outstanding Dues
of Creditors other than
Micro Enterprises and Small
Enterprises

 253,707,668  -  253,707,668  223,095,197  -  223,095,197

Other Financial liabilities 21  86,320,129  -  86,320,129  211,202,721  -  211,202,721
Provisions 22  27,648,738  -  27,648,738  105,229,941  (67,701,375)  37,528,566
Other Current Liabilities 23  16,716,311  -  16,716,311  8,983,573  -  8,983,573
Income tax liabilities (net) 24  29,264,745  5,428,874  34,693,619  6,772,186  5,428,874  12,201,060
TOTAL  4,799,217,381 10,611,068  4,809,828,450  3,806,464,922  (61,931,709)  3,744,533,213

Note: Explanations for reconciliation of Balance Sheet as previously reported under IGAAP and Ind - AS.

Notes on Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

104

26th Annual Report
2017-2018

Leadership through Innovation

Note 55: First time adoption of Ind - AS 101 reconciliations (Contd.)
55.2 Reconciliation of Statement of Profit and Loss as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS (Amount in ₹)

Particluars Note No.
Profit or Loss for the year ended March 31, 2017

Statement of
IGAAP

Effects of Transition
to Ind - AS

Ind AS

Revenue from Operations 25 6,564,277,200 51,984,680 6,616,261,880
Other Income 26  43,197,697  3,127,653  46,325,350
Total Revenue 6,607,474,897 55,112,333 6,662,587,230

EXPENSES
Cost of Materials Consumed 27 4,539,421,137  45,313,875 4,584,735,012
Purchases of Stock-in-Trade  72,643,243  -  72,643,243
Changes in Inventories of Finished Goods, Work-in-
Process and Stock-in-Trade

28  13,551,465  -  13,551,465

Employee Benefits Expense 29  218,780,168  (2,858,842)  215,921,326
Excise Duty paid 30  -  51,984,680  51,984,680
Finance Costs 31  124,846,706  -  124,846,706
Depreciation and Amortization Expense 5 & 6  78,000,375  -  78,000,375
Other Expenses 32  889,381,671 (44,283,586)  845,098,085
Total Expenses 5,936,624,765  50,156,127 5,986,780,892

Profit Before Tax 670,850,132  4,956,206  675,806,338
Less: Tax Expense:
Current Tax 204,500,000  -  204,500,000
Deferred Tax  18,217,874  (2,499,391)  15,718,483
Profit After Tax 448,132,258  7,455,597  455,587,855
Add: Mat Credit Entitlement of earlier years  4,370,031  -  4,370,031
Profit for the year before OCI 452,502,289  7,455,597  459,957,886
A. Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
Remeasurement of the net defined benefit (liability)/
asset

 -  (3,013,903)  (3,013,903)

Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified
to profit or loss

 -  1,018,304  1,018,304

B. Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss
Fair value changes on cash flow hedges  -  31,139,444  31,139,444
Total Comprehensive Income for the Year  452,502,289  36,599,442  489,101,731

Note: Expalnations for reconciliation of Statement of Profit and Loss as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind - AS.

Notes on Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

	 For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

	 Abhay V. Udeshi	 Hemant V. Udeshi
	 Chairman	 Managing Director
	 (DIN No. 00355598)	 (DIN No. 00529329)

Place: Mumbai	 Vikram V. Udeshi 	 Dinesh M. Kapadia
Date: May 5, 2018	 Chief Financial Officer 	 Company Secretary

105

FI
N

A
N

C
IA

L
ST

AT
EM

EN
T

S

26th Annual Report
2017-2018

Leadership through Innovation

Independent Auditor’s Report

[…]

In Euro (EUR)  -  -  -  17,422,336  21,964,295  9,894,376

Foreign Currency Sensitivity Analysis
The Company is mainly exposed to the currency : USD, EUR, JPY.

The following table details the Company’s sensitivity to a 5% increase and decrease in the INR against the relevant foreign
currencies. 5% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key managerial personnel and
represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates. This is mainly attributable
to the exposure outstanding on receivables and payables in the Company at the end of the reporting period. The sensitivity
analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period
end for a 5% charge in foreign currency rate. A positive number below indicates an increase in the profit or equity where the INR
strengthens 5% against the relevant currency. For a 5% weakening of the INR against the relevant currency, there would be a
comparable impact on the profit or equity, and the balances below would be negative.

Impact on profit or loss and total equity (Amount in ₹)

Particulars
Foreign Currency Impact

March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017 April 1, 2016
Increase in exchange rate by 5% 145,290,775  99,472,834  94,093,162
Decrease in exchange rate by 5% (145,290,775)  (99,472,834)  (94,093,162)

The Company, in accordance with its risk management policies and procedures, enters into foreign currency forward contracts
to manage its exposure in foreign exchange rate variations. The counter party is generally a bank. These contracts are for a
period between one day and four years. The above sensitivity does not include the impact of foreign currency forward contracts
which largely mitigate the risk.

Notes on Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

140

26th Annual Report
2017-2018

Leadership through Innovation

Derivative Instruments:
The Company uses foreign currency forward contracts to hedge its risks associated with foreign currency fluctuations relating

[…]

Pr

iv
at

e
Li

m
ite

d
0.

09
 2

,6
51

,8
22

0.

12
 6

75
,4

66

0.
00

 -

0.
12

 6
75

,4
66

Ih
se

du
 C

o
re

ag
ri

Se
rv

ic
es

 P
riv

at
e

Li
m

ite
d

0.
05

 1
,3

09
,9

71

(0
.0

6)
 (3

47
,5

26
)

0.
00

 -

(0

.0
6)

 (3
47

,5
26

)

C
. J

o
in

t V
en

tu
re

s
V

ith
al

 C
as

to
r P

o
ly

o
ls

 P
riv

at
e

Li
m

ite
d

(0
.0

0)
 (9

6,
38

7)
(0

.0
8)

 (4
23

,9
57

)
0.

00

 -

(0
.0

7)
 (4

23
,9

57
)

10
0.

00
2,

81
6,

99
5,

74
1

10
0.

00
 5

49
,3

39
,9

94

10
0.

00
 2

8,
13

9,
86

7
10

0.
00

 5
77

,4
79

,8
59

N
otes

 on

 C
onsolidated

 F

inancial

Statements

 for

the

year

ended

 M
arch

 3
1,

 2
01

8

152

26th Annual Report
2017-2018

Leadership through Innovation

Note 58: First time adoption of Ind - AS  101 reconciliations
58.1 Reconciliation of Equity as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS

Particulars Note

Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2017  Opening Balance Sheet as at April 1, 2016
 IGAAP  Effects of

Transition to
Ind - AS

 Ind AS IGAAP Effects of
Transition to

Ind - AS

 Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-Current Assets
Property, plant and equipment 6  2,290,084,377  (85,324,341)  2,204,760,036  2,281,528,373  (9,118,499)  2,272,409,874
Capital work-in-progress  28,810,264  -  28,810,264  66,381,792  (62,436,041)  3,945,751
Intangible assets 7  1,170,195  -  1,170,195  -  -  -
Pre Operative Expenses  -  -  -  12,835,380  (12,835,380)  -
Financial assets
 Investments 8  18,375,250  90,531,897  108,907,147  1,909,000  90,327,571  92,236,571
 Loans 9  2,228,436  (48,379)  2,180,057  2,714,753  (117,915)  2,596,838
 Other financial assets 10  20,309,693  (4,727,768)  15,581,925  22,274,189  (19,677,351)  16,697,588
Other non-current assets 11  6,012,803  3,168,988  9,181,791  6,565,487  10,132,101  10,617,355
Income tax assets (net) 12  2,359,667  7,145,266  9,504,933  61,062,526  (50,445,171)  12,457,393

Current Assets
Inventories 13  3,143,586,321  (4,168,556)  3,139,417,765  1,753,814,408  (2,483,000)  1,751,331,408
Financial Assets
 Trade Receivables 14  1,652,048,781  (1,478,434)  1,650,570,347  1,302,257,257  (50,043)  1,302,207,213
 Cash and Bank Balances 15  40,091,084  (8,513,656)  31,577,428  210,858,721  (2,794,095)  208,064,626
 Other Bank Balances 16  8,092,101  -  8,092,101  7,481,843  -  7,481,843
 Loans 9  1,427,628  (208,119)  1,219,509  1,630,245  (220,569)  1,409,676
 Other financial assets 10  142,266,810  (62,058)  142,204,752  134,795,055  (60,788,039)  74,007,015
Other Current Assets 11  764,216,629  (4,315,688)  759,900,941  678,322,404  (3,559,606)  674,762,798

 8,121,080,039  (8,000,847)  8,113,079,192  6,544,431,432  (114,205,482)  6,430,225,949

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity Share Capital 17  75,000,000  -  75,000,000  75,000,000  -  75,000,000
Other Equity 18  2,740,864,340  1,131,400  2,741,995,741  2,378,518,888  1,478,835  2,379,997,723
Minority Interest  169,330,745  (648,102)  168,682,643  141,391,288  2,814,275  144,205,563

Liabilities
Non-Current Liabilities
Financial Liabilities
Borrowings 19  19,492,691  (12,000,000)  7,492,691  64,182,989  (15,250)  64,167,739
Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net) 20  381,327,698  (1,315,891)  380,011,807  353,970,250  (56,657,205)  297,313,045

Current Liabilities
Financial Liabilities
Borrowings 19  4,078,728,857  -  4,078,728,857  2,560,176,180  -  2,560,176,180
Trade Payables 21  392,594,706  (518,880)  392,075,826  457,586,736  (780,381)  456,806,355
Other Financial liabilities 22  166,514,253  (3,457,152)  163,057,101  365,987,710  (5,421,177)  360,566,533
Provisions 23  41,204,551  (460,328)  40,744,223  114,301,203  (56,250,000)  58,051,203
Other Current Liabilities 24  27,847,520  (255,026)  27,592,493  18,743,167  (97,911)  18,645,256
Income tax liabilities 25  28,174,679  9,523,130  37,697,809  14,573,021  723,332  15,296,352
TOTAL  8,121,080,039  (8,000,847)  8,113,079,192  6,544,431,432  (114,205,482)  6,430,225,949

Explanations for reconciliation of Balance Sheet as previously reported under IGAAP and Ind - AS.
The reconciliation pertains to Fair Valuation of Financial Instruments.
The reconciliation is on account of difference in the method prescribed for consolidation of Joint Ventures under IGAAP (line - by -
line consolidation) and Ind-AS (share of profit method)

Notes on Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

FI
N

A
N

C
IA

L
ST

AT
EM

EN
T

S

26th Annual Report
2017-2018

Note 58: First time adoption of Ind - AS 101 reconciliations (Contd.)
58.2 Reconciliation of Statement of Profit and Loss as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS

Particulars Note

Profit or Loss for the year ended March 31, 2017
IGAAP Effects of

Transition to
Ind - AS

Ind AS

Revenue from Operations 22  16,625,426,581  52,636,053  16,678,062,634

Other Income 23  38,118,309  4,556,796  42,675,105

Total Revenue  16,663,544,890  57,192,849  16,720,737,739

EXPENSES
Cost of Materials Consumed 24  10,853,662,281  109,460,567  10,963,122,848

Purchases of Stock-in-Trade  3,046,555,929  -  3,046,555,929

Changes in Inventories of Finished Goods, Work-in-Process and Stock-in-
Trade

25  (289,581,992)  1,893,427  (287,688,565)

Employee Benefits Expense 26  320,450,008  (7,426,052)  313,023,955

Excise Duty paid 27  -  62,739,923  62,739,923

Finance Costs 28  319,384,569  (1,352,225)  318,032,344

Depreciation and Amortization Expense 4&5  113,782,255  (7,056,892)  106,725,363

Other Expenses 29  1,453,028,372 (115,126,712)  1,337,901,660

Total Expenses  15,817,281,422  43,132,035  15,860,413,457
Profit Before Share of Net Profits/(Loss) of Investment and Tax  846,263,468  14,060,814  860,324,282
Share of net Profit/(Loss) of Joint Venture as per Equity Method  -  (423,957)  (423,957)

Profit Before Tax  846,263,468  13,636,857  859,900,325

Less: Tax Expense:
Current Tax  260,778,000  -  260,778,000

Deferred Tax  27,357,448  (2,170,705)  25,186,743

Profit After Tax  558,128,020  15,807,562  573,935,582
Add: Mat Credit Entitlement of earlier years  5,521,902  -  5,521,902

Profit for the year before OCI  563,649,922  15,807,562  579,457,484

Other Comprehensive Income
A. Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
Remeasurement of the net defined benefit liability/asset  -  (3,440,936)  (3,440,936)

Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss  -  1,166,091  1,166,091

B. Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss
Fair value changes on cash flow hedges  -  30,081,835  30,081,835

Total Comprehensive Income for the Year  563,649,922  43,614,552  607,264,474

Explanations for reconciliation of Statement of Profit and Loss as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind - AS.
The reconciliation pertains to Fair Valuation of Financial Instruments
The reconciliation is on account of difference in the method prescribed for consolidation of Joint Ventures under IGAAP (line - by
- line consolidation) and Ind-AS (share of profit method).

Notes on Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

	 For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

	 Abhay V. Udeshi	 Hemant V. Udeshi
	 Chairman	 Managing Director
	 (DIN No. 00355598)	 (DIN No. 00529329)